Affordable Assisted Living RFCP Initiative

Questions – September 27, 2006
Question:  Would meals be covered by Medicaid under this proposed waiver?

Answer:  Meals would be covered if determined through a person centered planning process to be a needed service.

Question:  Will the AAL facility be required to be licensed for either a Home for the Aged or Adult Foster Care if the facility is going to provide 24 hour oversight?

Answer:

Question:  If it is a licensed facility, how are the Medicaid Waiver dollars going to flow to the facility, due to the fact that currently Medicaid Waiver dollars are prohibited?  And, if Medicaid Waiver dollars are available, what is the reimbursement rate going to be to the facility?

Answer:  This initiative will be administered under a new waiver.  Payment processes and reimbursement rates have not been determined at this time.

Question:  Relating to the scoring system, what guidelines should we be following in order to assure that we can maximize the score on our proposal?  How is the scoring determined?  Will it be a subjective scoring system or can you provide some guidelines to make it more of an objective score?

Answer:  The scoring guidelines are provided in the RFCP document.  We believe we have made the guidelines as objective as possible.  The people who will be assigned to review the proposals will all have experience in reviewing and scoring competitive grant applications and are aware of the need for objectivity.

Question:  Are PILOTs required if an AAL applicant can do all renovations with a HOME grant?

Answer:  We haven’t required a PILOT in this instance, but it will certainly help the financial feasibility of the proposal, as well as helping to meet the “Local Contributions” and “Partnerships Created or Expanded” elements of the scoring system.

